In the prior financial year, the Group entered into cross-currency interest rate swap contract to manage
exposures to interest rate risks.

	 The notional amount and maturity date of the interest rate swap contract outstanding as at the end of
the reporting period are as follows:

							   Contractual	 Equivalent
							   amount in	 amount in	 Expiry date
							   Foreign 	 Ringgit
							   Currency	 Malaysia
							   USD’000	 RM’000

		  At 31 December 2021

		  Group

		  Derivative

		  Cross-currency interest
		   rate swap contract			   7,994	 31,375	 17 April 2023

		  At 31 December 2020

		  Group

		  Derivative

		  Cross-currency interest
		   rate swap contract			   9,904	 38,875	 17 April 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

SWIFT HAULAGE BERHAD212

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 (iii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

		  Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit after tax to
a reasonably possible change in 100 basis points against interest rates of instruments, with all other
variables held constant:

							   Group	 Company
							   2021	 2020	 2021	 2020
							   RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000
							   Profit	 Profit	 Profit	 Profit
					   Note		  after tax	 after tax	 after tax	 after tax

		  Floating rates
		  Short term fund	 19	 - 100 basis points higher	 -	 +15	 -	 -
						   - 100 basis points lower	 -	 -15	 -	 -
		  Lease liabilities	 9	 - 100 basis points higher	 -197	 -253	 -	 -
						   - 100 basis points lower	 +197	 +253	 -	 -
		  Term loans	 22	 - 100 basis points higher	 -811	 -1,157	 -359	 -716
						   - 100 basis points lower	 +811	 +1,157	 +359	 +716
		  Unrated Islamic
		   medium term
		   notes		  22	 - 100 basis points higher	 -2,713	 -2,280	 -2,713	 -2,280
						   - 100 basis points lower	 +2,713	 +2,280	 +2,713	 +2,280
		  Bank overdrafts	 22	 - 100 basis points higher	 -	 -62	 -	 -
						   - 100 basis points lower	 -	 +62	 -	 -
		  Trade financing	 22	 - 100 basis points higher	 -719	 -144	 - 59	 -69
						   - 100 basis points lower	 +719	 +144	 + 59	 +69
		  Revolving credits	 22	 - 100 basis points higher	 -132	 -	 -99	 -
						   - 100 basis points lower	 +132	 -	 +99	 -
 

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 213

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

	 (iii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 The following tables set out the carrying amounts, the weighted average effective interest rates as
at the end of the reporting period and the remaining maturities of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate risk:

						   Weighted
						   average
						   effective						   More
						   interest	 Within	 1 - 2 	 2 - 3 	 3 - 4 	 4 - 5 	 than
						   rate	 1 year	 years	 years	 years	 years	 5 years	 Total

[…]

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(iv)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

	 The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in currencies
other than the Group’s functional currency.

	 During the financial year, the Group did not enter into any forward currency contract to manage
exposures to currency risk for payables which are denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the Group.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and of the Company’s profit after tax
to a reasonably possible change in the United States Dollar (“USD”), Euro, Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)
and Thai Baht (“THB”) exchange rates against the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) respectively, with all other
variables held constant. 3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible
change in foreign exchange rates.

				   Group
								   2021	 2020
								   RM’000	 RM’000

		  Profit after tax

		  USD/RM
		  - strengthen by 3%				   35	 41
		  - weaken by 3%				   (35)	 (41)

		  Euro/RM
		  - strengthen by 3%				   2	 3
		  - weaken by 3%				   (2)	 (3)

		  SGD/RM
		  - strengthen by 3%				   3	 3
		  - weaken by 3%				   (3)	 (3)

		  THB/RM
		  - strengthen by 3%				   165	 163
		  - weaken by 3%				   (165)	 (163)

				   Company
								   2021	 2020
								   RM’000	 RM’000

		  THB/RM
		  - strengthen by 3%				   371	 450
		  - weaken by 3%				   (371)	 (450)

	 The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the
exchange rates are not explained above.  

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2021

SWIFT HAULAGE BERHAD218

41.	 ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

(a)	 On 15 July 2021, the Company acquired the entire equity interest comprising 10,000,000 ordinary
shares in Ann Joo Properties Sdn. Bhd. (“AJPSB”) for a purchase consideration of RM10,000,000.

	 AJPSB’s identifiable assets and liabilities have been included in the financial statements based on their
relative fair values and allocated from the cost of acquisition at the acquisition date. The relative fair